requirements of Section 3463 of Part III of the CPA Canada

Handbook, “Reporting Employee Future Benefits by Not-

for-Profit Organizations”. The most significant impact of the

new standard is that actuarial gains and losses and past

service costs which were previously deferred and amortized

through the statement of operations are now recorded

directly in the statement of changes in net assets. The

Organization has applied this change retrospectively and the

amounts for 2014 have been restated.

47 IIROC 2014–2015 ANNUAL REPORT

3. Adoption of new accounting standard (continued)

The changes to the Statement of Financial Position at the date of transition of April 1, 2013 and March 31, 2014 are as follows:

As previously reported  Increase  (decrease)  As restated

APRIL 1, 2013

Assets – employee future benefits $ 2,726 $ (2,070) $ 656

Liabilities – employee future benefits 8,854 17,748 26,602

Net assets – unrestricted fund 47,597 (19,818) 27,779

MARCH 31, 2014

Assets – employee future benefits  2,440 (1,827) 613

Liabilities – employee future benefits   12,016 14,729 26,745

Net assets – unrestricted fund  47,404 (16,556) 30,848

The changes to the Statement of Changes in Net Assets for the year ended March 31, 2014 are as follows:

As previously reported  Increase  (decrease) As restated

Net assets, beginning of the year $ 67,238 $ (19,818) $ 47,420

Excess (deficiency) of revenue over expenses (2,396) 737 (1,659)

Remeasurements and other items – 2,525 2,525

Net assets, end of the year 64,842 (16,556) 48,286

The changes to the Statement of Operations for the year ended March 31, 2014 are as follows:

As previously reported Increase (decrease) As restated

Expenses – Dealer regulation operating costs $ 58,484 $ (481) $ 58,003

Expenses – Market regulation operating costs 28,645 (256) 28,389

Excess (deficiency) of revenue over expenses (2,396) 737 (1,659)

The changes to the Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended March 31, 2014 are as follows:

As previously reported Increase (decrease) As restated

Excess (deficiency) of revenue over expenses $  (2,396) $ 737 $  (1,659)

Employee future benefits expense 6,529 (737) 5,792

(IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS)
MARCH 31, 2015

N
O

TE
S

TO
 T

H
E

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
ST

AT
EM

EN
TS

48 IIROC 2014–2015 ANNUAL REPORT

(IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS)
MARCH 31, 2015

N
O

TES TO
 TH

E FIN
A

N
C

IA
L STATEM

EN
TS

4.  Receivables

2015 2014

Trade $ 6,459 $ 6,629

Allowance for doubtful accounts (4) (226)

$  6,455 $  6,403

The gross carrying amount of the impaired trade

receivables was $4 (2014 – $226). The amount of impaired

loss recorded in the Statement of Operations related to the

trade receivables is $Nil (2014 – $99).

5.  Loans receivable

Loans receivable from employees of the Organization are

for the purchase of home computers. Repayment terms and

maturity dates were negotiated with the employees at the

time of making the loans. The loans are unsecured, non-

interest bearing and are due on or before March 28, 2018.

6.  Capital assets

Cost

Accumulated

 Amortization

2015

Net

 Book Value

2014

Net

Book Value

Unrestricted Fund:

Tangible

Office furniture and equipment $ 6,427 $ 3,829 $ 2,598 $  2,976

Leasehold improvements 8,134 2,906 5,228  5,905

Computer equipment and software 3,132 2,901 231 184

Technology projects hardware 4,936 3,532 1,404 1,486

Intangible

Technology projects software 13,247 9,478 3,769 3,989

35,876 22,646 13,230 14,540

Externally Restricted Fund:

Tangible

Technology projects hardware 997 371 626 673

Leasehold Improvements 673 180 493 549

Intangible

Technology projects software 2,547 947 1,600 1,714

4,217 1,498 2,719 2,936

$ 40,093 $  24,144 $ 15,949 $  17,476

7. Investments

The Organization owns a 10% interest in the common

shares of FundSERV Inc. (FundSERV), an organization

created as a depository and clearing house for the

investment fund industry, which is recorded at its original

cost at Nil. Decisions with respect to the voting, use or

disposition of these shares and the application of any

proceeds from their disposition shall be made solely by the

persons who are at the time Dealer Directors of IIROC and

any such decisions shall be binding on and complied with

by IIROC. IIROC has undertaken to do all acts and things as